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DECISION AND ORDER 
 
 On October 22, 2012, the Montville Police Union, Local #2504, Council 15, AFSCME, 
AFL-CIO (the Union) filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the 
Labor Board), amended on or about January 2, 2013 and January 6, 2014, alleging that the Town 
of Montville (the Town) violated the Municipal Employee Relations Act (the Act) by unilaterally 
changing the working hours of the school resource officer (SRO) and retaliating against that 
officer for engaging in union activity.   

 After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the parties entered into a partial 
stipulation of facts and exhibits and the matter came before the Labor Board for a hearing on 
January 7, 2014, March 6, 2014, April 28, 2014, June 5, 2014, June 16, 2014, and November 24, 
2014. The parties appeared, were represented and were given full opportunity to present 
evidence, examine, and cross-examine witnesses and make argument.  The parties submitted 
post-hearing briefs, the last of which was received on February 23, 2015. Based on the entire 
record before us, we make the following findings of fact and issue the following order.  
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FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Town is an employer within the meaning of the Act. 
 
2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act, and at all relevant 
times was the sole and exclusive bargaining agent for all uniformed and investigatory employees 
of the Town with authority to exercise police powers, exclusive of the chief, deputy chief, 
captain and seasonal employees.  (Ex. 4). 
 
3. The Town and the Union are parties to a collective bargaining agreement, effective 
September 1, 2008 through June 30, 2012,1 which provides, in relevant part: 
 

ARTICLE XIII – HOURS OF WORK 
 
 13.1 The regular work cycle shall be five (5) consecutive days, nine (9) / nine and one-
 quarter (9.25) consecutive hours per day, with three (3) consecutive days off.  This cycle 
 shall be followed throughout the calendar year. 
 
 13.2 a. . . . The Department shall maintain three (9/9.25 hour) patrol schedules: 
  Squad A 8:00 a.m. to 5:00/5:15 p.m. 
  Squad B 4:00 p.m. to 1:00/1:15 a.m. 
  Squad C 12:00 midnight to 9:00/9:15 a.m. 
 . . .  
 13.9 All work schedules shall be completed and posted on the Departmental Bulletin 
 Board not later than five (5) days in advance of the date when the working period 
 changes. 
 . . .  

ARTICLE XXIV – MANAGEMENT RIGHTS 
  
 24.1 The Union recognizes that, subject to the terms of this Agreement, management  
 has rights, powers, and authority to manage its own operations.  These rights include, 
 but are not limited to: 
 
 a. Establishing standards for productivity, determining the objectives of 
 municipal departments, determining the methods and means of fulfilling those  
 objectives including directing, selecting, increasing, and decreasing the staff through  
 hiring, promotion, assignment, transfer, demotion, suspension, discharge, and layoff; 
  
 … 
 q. the hiring, promotion, demotion, transfer, suspension, discharge or lay-off of the 
 work force; 
  

1 The parties stipulated that the 2008-2012 collective bargaining agreement remained in effect at all times relevant 
hereto.  
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 r.  the scheduling of operations; 
 
4. Pursuant to Town charter, the mayor acts as the chief of police and is the ultimate 
authority on personnel decisions in the police department. 
 
5. The Town participates in the resident state trooper program, which means that a 
Connecticut State Police2 (CSP) trooper is placed within the Town to oversee the operations of 
the police department.  The resident state trooper (RST) reports to the mayor on operational 
matters. 
 
6. Montville utilizes a school resource officer (SRO), which is a certified Montville police 
officer permanently assigned to a school to enforce the law and “keep the peace.”  Secondary 
functions include acting as a law-related counselor and educator.  The SRO is employed by the 
Town and not the local board of education. 
 
7. In March, 1999, the Town hired Karen Moorehead (Moorehead) as a police officer. 
 
8. Prior to the start of the 2011-2012 school year, Moorehead applied to be the SRO at 
Montville High School and attended a meeting with then RST Troy Gelinas (Gelinas), school 
superintendent Pam Aubin (Aubin) and the principal of Montville High School, during which 
Gelinas agreed that Moorehead’s SRO shift would begin at 7:00 a.m.3 
 
9. Beginning in September 2011, Moorehead served as SRO and reported to the Police 
Department at 7:00 a.m. and typically arrived at the high school between 7:20 a.m. and 7:30 a.m. 
The first school bus arrives at Montville High School at 7:00 a.m., teachers arrive by 7:20 a.m., 
and the first class begins at 7:35 a.m.    
 
10. On June 29, 2012, CSP sergeant Martin Martinez (Martinez) became the RST for the 
Town. 
 
11. On or about August 6, 2012, Martinez met with Aubin and discussed the issue of 
adjusting the SRO’s start time at the high school to coincide with the arrival of the first bus at 
7:00 a.m. The issue was raised because a stabbing had once occurred during the early morning 
bus arrival period.4  
 
12. In mid-August 2012, Martinez used a particular sound clip of dialogue5 from the film 
“Blazing Saddles” as the ringtone on his cell phone. One day, upon entering the roll call room at 
a CSP facility, Moorehead heard the ringtone and Martinez stated to the 8-10 CSP troopers 

2 The Connecticut State Police is a division of the Department of Emergency Services and Public Protection 
(DESPP), formerly the Department of Public Safety. 
 
3 This was a change from the previous SRO, whose shift began at 6:30 a.m. at the police department. 
 
4 It appears that the stabbing occurred a few years ago, but the record is unclear as to the precise date.    
 
5 The dialogue sound clip was the phrase “where are the white women at?” 
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present: “Oh, look, she just walked in.” The troopers laughed and Moorehead was offended and 
embarrassed. 
 
13. On August 22, 2012, Moorehead orally complained about Martinez’ ringtone to Jewell 
White (White), who is the equal employment opportunity officer at the DESPP. 
 
14. On August 23, 2012, without divulging Moorehead’s identity, White informed 
Martinez’s supervisor, CSP lieutenant Samuel Izzarelli (Izzarelli), that she received a complaint 
about Martinez’ ringtone and asked that he direct Martinez to remove it.  Izzarelli did so and 
Martinez complied.      
 
15. On August 28, 2012, upon returning from a vacation, Martinez met with Moorehead and 
Montville police sergeant Dennis Mathers (Mathers). Martinez informed Moorehead that he 
expected her to arrive at Montville High School by 7:00 a.m., which meant that Moorehead 
would have to initially report to the police department by approximately 6:50 a.m.  Moorehead   
stated that this was “bullshit” and objected.  On that day the Union filed grievance 12-08-28-2 
alleging that Martinez was “attempting to change” Moorehead’s hours to 6:50 a.m. in violation 
of the collective bargaining agreement. (Ex. 22). 
 
16. Moorehead continued to report to the police department at 7:00 a.m. and to the high 
school between 7:20 and 7:30 a.m. and Martinez repeatedly observed Moorehead following this 
schedule but did not speak to her about it.    
 
17. On September 28, 2012, Mayor Ronald McDaniel (McDaniel) denied grievance 12-08-
28-2.   (Ex. 23).  
 
18.  By memorandum to Moorehead dated October 18, 2012 (Ex. 6), Martinez stated, in 
relevant part: 
 

Since our meeting when I asked you to arrive at the high school by 7:00 am each 
school day, you have failed to do so.  While I realize that you do not agree with 
this and have filed a grievance regarding the same, you nonetheless are required 
to comply at this time with my order.  As such, I am reiterating the order that you 
arrive at the high school by 7:00 am each school day.  Your failure to do so at this 
point will be considered insubordination and violation of a direct order from a 
superior officer. 

 
19.  Upon receipt of the memo, Moorehead complied with Martinez’ order. 
 
20. On October 22, 2012, the Union filed grievance 12-10-9 (Ex. 24) alleging that the Town 
violated the collective bargaining agreement by implementing a change to Moorehead’s hours 
without five days advance notice, which grievance McDaniel denied on November 19, 2012. 
(Exs. 24, 25).  
 
21. On or about November 5, 2012, the Department of Children and Families (DCF) 
submitted a written request (Ex. 38) to the Montville Police Department seeking any arrest and 
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conviction records for residents of a certain address who were applying to become foster parents.  
Montville police lieutenant Leonard Bunnell (Bunnell) directed Mathers to search the IMC6 for 
case numbers associated with the address and Mathers discovered an entry by Moorehead which 
stated “[r]eport of possible sexual assault between people living in the same house.” Although 
the complaint was coded as a Type 1 in the IMC, Mathers found no report in the department’s 
filing cabinet or in the NexGen7 database.  Mathers telephoned a CSP dispatcher and was 
informed that the coding for that case had been changed from a Type 1 (report required) to a 
Type 4 (no report required) in NexGen on the day after the complaint was received. Mathers was 
concerned that recoding might be a means by which an investigating officer could avoid report8 
writing duties.  

 
22. At Bunnell’s direction, Mathers searched the IMC database for other sexual assault cases 
filed by Moorehead within the previous year with coding discrepancies. Mathers did not find 
other coding issues, but found three other sexual assault cases in which Moorehead filed reports 
which had been reviewed by a supervising sergeant but which Mathers believed to be deficient 
due to lack of documented interviews and/or lack of overall detail.   
 
23.  Mathers forwarded his research results to Bunnell who brought the matter to Martinez’   
attention. Martinez forwarded the matter to his supervisor, CSP lieutenant Samuel Izzarelli9 
(Izzarelli) who determined that Moorehead, among other things, failed to document whether she 
conducted appropriate interviews and made required notifications.   
 
24. Izzarelli conferred with CSP major Frank Griffin (Griffin) who directed Izzarelli to 
submit the reports to CSP’s Bureau of Professional Standards and Compliance for an internal 
affairs investigation of Moorehead’s conduct.  Griffin also directed that the underlying cases be 
reinvestigated by the CSP criminal investigation division. 
 
25. On November 19, 2012, Martinez contacted CSP sergeant William Bundy (“Bundy”) of 
the major crimes unit seeking advice regarding the four sexual assault cases investigated by 
Moorehead.  During that conversation, Martinez referred to Moorehead as a “crazy fucking 
bitch” and indicated that Moorehead had made a complaint against him and that he needed to get 
rid of her. 

6 The Montville Police Department utilizes an in-house database known as the “IMC” to document certain 
information for each complaint that it receives, including the name of the complainant, the nature of the complaint 
and a brief synopsis of the incident. Officers also code each incident as either a “Type 1” or a “Type 4.” Type 1 is 
indicative of a crime and requires the officer to obtain a CSP case number and prepare a written report which is filed 
in a cabinet. Type 4 is a non-reportable incident and no formal report is required. It is undisputed that coding errors 
were common throughout the Montville Police Department.  
 
7 The CSP utilizes an independent database known as the “NexGen” database to track Type 1 cases and associated 
reports.  As participants in the resident state trooper program, Montville police officers must file electronic copies of 
reports in the NexGen system. 
 
8 Montville police officers are required to comply with CSP Eastern District general orders regarding sexual 
assaults, which require that officers make specific notifications and complete certain forms and reports for each 
allegation of sexual assault.  
 
9 Martinez and Izzarelli were partners on a CSP task force in the mid-1990s. 
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26.   On November 23, 2012, Izzarelli assigned Bundy to reinvestigate the four sexual assault 
complaints.   Bundy eventually determined that the initial complaint had been previously 
investigated and that it was therefore properly a Type 4 incident.  
 
27. On December 5, 2012, Izzarelli submitted materials to CSP’s Bureau of Professional 
Standards and Compliance relating to Moorehead’s conduct. At this time Izzarelli and  Griffin 
concurred  that Moorehead should not  remain in the SRO assignment  pending the outcome of 
the internal affairs investigation because  she failed to take and document appropriate 
investigative steps in cases involving complaints of sexual assaults against minors. Izzarelli 
recommended to Mayor McDaniel that Moorehead be removed from the SRO assignment 
pending the outcome of the internal affairs investigation. 
 
28. In a memorandum to Moorhead dated December 21, 2012 Martinez stated, in relevant 
part, that “[a]s of January 02, 2013, you will no longer be the School Resource Officer at the 
Montville High School. You will report to patrol duties as of the aforementioned date ...” 
December 21, 2012 was also the date of a scheduled informal conference with an assistant agent 
of the Labor Board in Case No. MPP-30,029. (Ex. 8). 
 
29. By memorandum to all Montville police officers dated December 24, 2012, Martinez 
stated, in relevant part “ [a]ny Officers that would be interested in becoming a School Resource 
Officer please submit a memo to your Supervisor … The School Resource Officer will be asked 
to meet the school buses in the morning… The first bus arrival is at approximately [7:00 a.m.]” 
(Ex. 18). 
 
30.  By memorandum dated January 28, 2013, Bundy stated, in relevant part, that the four 
sexual assault cases logged by Moorehead “were investigated appropriately and the notifications 
that needed to be made … were also completed.”10    

31. In February, 2013, the Montville Board of Education hired a civilian campus safety 
officer (CSO) to “safeguard the students and the faculty …” (Ex. 10). The CSO is an employee 
of the Board of Education and not the Town.  

32.  By memorandum to Moorehead dated April 10, 2013 (Ex. 11) concerning the internal 
investigation of Moorehead by CSP’s Bureau of Professional Standards and Compliance, CSP 
major Regina Rush-Kittle stated,  “EXONERATED There is sufficient evidence which indicates 
that the act or incident did occur, but your actions were justified, lawful and proper.”  

  

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. Employer discrimination and retaliation against an employee for engaging in protected, 
concerted activity is a violation of the Act. 
  

10 Bundy testified that to the extent Moorehead’s job performance was deficient, the issue was her documentation of 
her investigations, rather than the investigations themselves.  
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2. A unilateral change in conditions of employment involving a mandatory subject of 
bargaining constitutes an illegal refusal to bargain under the Act unless the employer establishes 
an appropriate defense.  

 
3. The Town violated the Act when it retaliated against a bargaining unit member for 
engaging in protected, concerted activities.  
 
4. The Town violated the Act when it unilaterally changed the starting time of the SRO 
assignment.   

DISCUSSION 

 The Union argues that the Town violated § 7-470(a)(4)11 of the Act by unilaterally 
changing the starting time of Moorehead’s SRO assignment. In addition, the Union argues that 
the change to Moorehead’s SRO hours, as well as the subsequent investigation into her job 
performance and her removal from the SRO assignment was retaliation for engaging in 
protected, concerted activity in violation of § 7-470(a)(2) 12 of the Act. 
 
 The Town responds that the Union failed to prove that Moorehead’s SRO starting time 
was a fixed and definite practice that could not be changed without bargaining, that the change 
was permitted by the management rights clause of the collective bargaining agreement, and that 
the impact of the change was de minimus.   The Town asserts that the Labor Board lacks 
jurisdiction over the retaliation claim because: (1) the Union failed to plead that claim with the 
specificity required by §7-471-21(d) 13 of our regulations; and (2) the claim is essentially one for 
retaliation for filing a gender discrimination complaint that belongs before the Connecticut 
Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities (CCHRO).The Town further argues that the 
Union failed to prove a prima facie case but that even if it met its burden, the Town had a 
legitimate, non-discriminatory reason for its actions.  For all of the reasons set forth below, we 
find these defenses without merit and conclude that the Town violated the Act.  

11 Connecticut General Statutes §7-470(a)(4) provides, in relevant part:   

(a) Municipal employers or their representatives or agents are prohibited from: … (4) refusing to 
bargain collectively in good faith with an employee organization which has been designated … as 
the exclusive representative of employees in an appropriate unit … 

12 Connecticut General Statutes §7-470(a)(2) provides, in relevant part:   

(a) Municipal employers or their representatives or agents are prohibited from: … (2) dominating 
or interfering with the formation, existence or administration of any employee organization; …  

13 Regs., Conn. Agencies §7-471-21 provides, in relevant part:  
 
A complaint shall contain the following: 
. . .  
(d) an enumeration of the subdivision or subdivisions of section 7-470 claimed to have been violated; 
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  We have long recognized that “the strict rules of pleading applicable to judicial 
proceedings are not applicable to administrative tribunals.” Town of Montville, Decision No. 
2587 p. 4 (1987). In assessing the adequacy of pleadings, the critical inquiry is whether the 
respondent received fair notice of the claim and a meaningful opportunity to prepare its defense. 
Town of Montville, supra; Hartford Board of Education, Decision No. 3350 (1995). Although 
we agree that the Union, in its amended complaints, did not cite to a section of the Act that is 
typically associated with a retaliation claim, it did provide a plain statement identifying the 
nature of the claim. Moreover, statements by the Town’s counsel at the outset of the hearing in 
this matter evidence recognition of the Union’s retaliation claim.  Lastly, during the hearings the 
Union presented evidence relevant to alleged retaliation and the Town fully addressed the merits 
of such a claim in its post-hearing brief.14 Under these circumstances, we find that the Town had 
adequate notice and a meaningful opportunity to prepare a defense.15  
  

This Board has repeatedly affirmed the proper method of analysis of retaliation cases:  
 
A complainant alleging that employees were discriminated against in their 
employment because of union activity has the initial burden of showing that the 
discriminatory action was taken because of these protected activities, or at least 
that the protected activities were a substantial factor in bringing about these 
adverse actions. Town of Greenwich, Decision No. 2257 (1983), aff’d O’Brien v. 
State Board of Labor Relations, 8 Conn. App. 57 (1986); Connecticut Yankee 
Catering Co., Inc. Decision No. 1601 (1977). We determine whether the 
complainant has met this burden to establish a prima facie case of discrimination 
using an analytical framework such as is found in Wright Line, 251 NLRB 1083, 
enfd 622 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), cert denied 455 U.S. 989 (1982), “A prima 
facie case includes proof that: (1) the employee engaged in protected, concerted 
activities; (2) the employer had knowledge of those activities; and (3) the 
employer harbored anti-union animus.” New Britain Board of Education, 
Decision No. 4290 p. 4 (2008). Once a prima facie case is established, we then 
address whether the employer has established an affirmative defense which may 
include proof that the employer would have pursued its course of conduct 
regardless of any anti-union motivation. City of Hartford, Decision No 3785 
(2000); New Fairfield Board of Education, Decision No. 3327 (1995). 
 

14 Section 7-471-63 of our regulations states, in relevant part: 
 

(a) A variance between an allegation in a petition for an election or a pleading in a prohibited 
practice proceeding and the proof shall be considered immaterial unless it prejudicially misleads 
any party or the board. Where a variance is not material, the board may admit such proof and the 
facts may be found accordingly. 
 . . .  
(b) The board shall disregard all defects in pleading and procedure wherever this may be done 
without impairing the substantial rights of any party, if justice so requires. 
 

15 We address below the Town’s second jurisdictional defense in our discussion of the Union’s prima facie case of 
retaliation.    
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City of Norwalk, Decision No. 4621 p.6 (2012), aff’d, 156 Conn. App. 79 (2015). See also Town 
of Hamden, Decision No. 4404 (2009); Town of Wallingford, Decision No. 3999 (2004); 
Orange Board of Education, Decision No. 3417 (1996). As to the first element of a prima facie 
case of discrimination, the Labor Board has adopted the definition of “protected, concerted 
activity” set for in Meyers Industries, 296 NLRB 493 (1984) (Meyers I) (“engaged with or on 
the authority of other employees, and not solely by or on behalf of the employee himself”) and in 
NLRB v. City Disposal Systems, 465 U.S. 822 (1984) (“invocation of a right derived from a 
collective bargaining agreement”). Town of Old Saybrook, Decision No. 4089 (2005); Board of 
Trustees for State Technical Colleges, Decision No. 2825 (1990).  
 
   We agree with the Town that the filing of the ringtone complaint did not constitute 
protected, concerted activity within the meaning of Meyers I or City Disposal Systems because 
the record is devoid of evidence that Moorehead was engaged with or acting on behalf of any 
other employees or that she was invoking a right derived from a collective bargaining 
agreement.16 See, e.g. City Disposal Systems, supra; City of Waterbury, supra. There is, 
however, no dispute that pursuit of grievances and prohibited practice complaints is protected 
activity, City of Waterbury, supra; City of Wallingford, Decision No. 3662 (1999), or that the 
two grievances as well as the instant complaint were filed on Moorehead’s behalf in August and 
October of 2012.  As such, the retaliation claim is properly before us and we turn to the 
remaining prongs of the Union’s prima facie case.   
 
 Since there is no question that the Town was aware that Moorehead contested Martinez’ 
August 28 orders through the grievance procedure, both at the time Martinez implemented his 
directive and when Moorehead was removed from the SRO assignment, we turn to the issue of 
whether the Town harbored improper animus. “In this day and age, discrimination is almost 
invariably conducted surreptitiously; employers who engage in this form of misconduct do not 
do so overtly.” Town of Watertown, Decision No. 3719 (1999). Because direct evidence of 
discriminatory motive so frequently is unavailable, the Union is entitled to the benefit of 
reasonable inferences under the circumstances. Town of Hamden (Police), Decision No. 2394 
(1985). In this regard, the Labor Board considers indirect evidence of anti-union bias such as the 
timing of an employer’s decision in relation to the protected activity. City of Waterbury, supra.  
 
 We cannot ignore Martinez’ statement to Sergeant Bundy to the effect that he wanted to 
get rid of Moorehead because she filed a complaint and while Bundy may have understood 
Martinez to have been referring to the ringtone complaint, we have little doubt that Martinez was 
similarly motivated by the fact that Moorehead grieved his decision to change her hours. Our 
conclusion in this regard is consistent with Martinez’ timing of the implementation of  his order. 
Indeed, we find no other rational basis for waiting nearly seven weeks to take action. We also are 
troubled by  Martinez’ referral of Moorehead to Izzarelli for investigation given the prevalence 
of coding errors by other employees, supervisor approval of the reports in question, and 
Moorehead’s exoneration in two subsequent investigations. In short, we conclude that there 
existed the requisite animus and we find that the Union has established its prima facie case.        
 
 An employer may establish a defense by proving that the same actions would have been 
taken absent an improper motive. That is, the presumption of discrimination may be rebutted by 

16 The collective bargaining agreement does not contain a nondiscrimination provision. 
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showing that the employer would have taken the same action with regard to the affected 
employee for a legitimate reason. Town of Old Saybrook, Decision No. 4089 (2005); City of 
Hartford, Decision No. 3785 (2000). After carefully reviewing the entire record, we find we 
cannot credit the Town’s claims that it would have acted as it did had Moorehead meekly 
acquiesced to Martinez’ demands. 
 
   Although it is conceivable that Martinez may have initially had legitimate reasons for 
wanting to change the SRO’s starting time, his inaction following the August 28, 2012 meeting 
with Moorehead and the timing of his October 18, 2012 memorandum lead us to the conclusion 
that he abandoned the idea in light of Moorehead’s objections and would not have revisited the 
issue but for the grievance. Moreover, we find that Martinez would not have involved his 
superiors at the CSP with respect to Moorehead’s sexual assault investigations absent improper 
motive. In particular, we credit Bundy’s testimony that he advised Martinez to speak to former 
RST Gelinas who would likely have offered a logical explanation for the apparent coding 
discrepancy. We further credit Bundy’s testimony that Martinez could have simply directed 
questions about Moorehead’s reports to Moorehead and/or the reviewing supervisors. In short, 
we believe that Moorehead’s purported performance issues would have been resolved without 
formal action absent Martinez’ improper motive.  
 
 With respect to the alleged unilateral change, it is by now well settled that it is a violation 
of the Act for an employer to unilaterally change an existing condition of employment that is a 
mandatory subject of bargaining unless the employer provides an adequate defense. Town of 
Farmington, Decision No. 4767 (2014); State of Connecticut, Judicial Branch, Decision No. 
4532 (2011); Norwalk Third Taxing District, Decision No. 3695 (1999); Bloomfield Board of 
Education, Decision No. 3150 (1993); City of Stamford, Decision No. 2680 (1988). A condition 
of employment may be established by past practice. City of Norwich, Decision No. 1735 (1979). 
“To establish a unilateral change of a condition of employment, the Union must establish that the 
employment practice was ‘clearly enunciated and consistent, [that it] endured[d] over a 
reasonable length of time, and [that it was] an accepted practice by both parties.’” (Emphasis in 
original; internal quotation marks omitted.) Board of Education of Region 16 v. State Board of 
Labor Relations, 299 Conn. 63, 73 (quoting Honulik v. Greenwich, 293 Conn. 698, 719 n. 33 
(2009)). An employer may rebut a prima facie case of unlawful unilateral change if it establishes 
that the action at issue is de minimus, that it is wholly within the scope of managerial discretion, 
or that a collective bargaining agreement between the parties gives express or implied consent to 
the type of unilateral action involved. Region 16 Board of Education v. State Board of Labor 
Relations, supra, 299 Conn. at 74; City of Norwich v. Norwich Firefighters, 173 Conn. 210 
(1977); City of New Haven, Decision No. 4735 (2014).  
 
 We find that the Union has met its burden of establishing the existence of a past practice 
involving a mandatory topic and a unilateral change in that practice made by the employer.  
There is no dispute that the SRO’s shift began at 7:00 a.m. at the police department for an entire 
school year prior to the change to 6:50 a.m. in October, 2012.  Hours of work constitutes a 
mandatory subject of bargaining. Groton Public Schools, Decision No. 3998 (2004); City of 
West Haven, Decision No. 3142 (1993).  
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 Turning to the Town’s defenses, we do not find that the management rights provision of 
the collective bargaining agreement authorized the change at issue. We have long held that 
management rights clauses are to be strictly construed and we will not read a waiver of the 
union’s right to negotiate into such a clause unless it is clear and unmistakable. Waterbury 
Board of Education, supra; East Hartford Housing Authority, Decision No. 3733 (1999); 
Amity Board of Education, Decision No. 1845 (1979); City of New Haven, Decision No. 1342 
(1975); Murphy Diesel Co. v. NLRB, 454 F.2d 303 (7th Cir. 1971).  The Town’s right under 
Article XXIV, Section 24.1.q. to schedule operations does not give it license to unilaterally 
change employee working hours.17  Nor do we find a change to the onset of an employee’s 
workday under these circumstances to be de minimus, particularly where evidence of 
questionable motive exists.   
 
 Turning to the issue of the appropriate remedy, we are guided by the Act which provides 
broad remedial powers to the Labor Board. Such powers include the authority to take “any other 
affirmative action as will effectuate the policies of the Act.” Conn. Gen. Stat. § 7-471(5). In this 
case, we find that the purposes of the Act would best be served by traditional make whole relief, 
to the extent possible. We agree that issuing a cease and desist order and ordering reinstatement 
would be futile because the Board of Education no longer utilizes an SRO.  However, we also 
think that Moorehead is entitled to be made whole for any lost overtime that occasioned her 
removal from the SRO assignment. The parties dispute whether, and to what extent, Moorehead 
lost opportunities for overtime compensation as a result of her reassignment to patrol duties from 
October, 2012 to February, 2013. If necessary, this issue will be the subject of a compliance 
hearing.  
 

ORDER 
 
 By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut Board of Labor 
Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby  
 

ORDERED that the Town of Montville shall:  
 

I.  Take the following affirmative action, which we find will effectuate the purposes of the 
Act:  

 
A.  Reimburse Karen Moorehead for any lost wages, including overtime compensation, 

resulting from her reassignment from October 18, 2012 to that date in February, 2013 
the civilian campus security officer was hired.   

 
B. Post immediately and leave posted for a period of sixty (60) consecutive days from 

the date of posting, in a conspicuous place where the employees of the bargaining 
unit customarily assemble, a copy of this Decision and Order in its entirety.  

 
C.  Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor 

Department, 38 Wolcott Hill Road, Wethersfield, Connecticut within thirty (30) days 

17 The Town’s reliance on language in the written description of the SRO assignment is also misplaced for similar 
reasons.  In our view it does not constitute a clear and unmistakable waiver of the Union’s right to negotiate.  
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of receipt of this Decision and Order of the steps taken by the Town of Montville to 
comply herewith.  

 
CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

      
    Patricia V. Low (Dissenting Opinion) 
    Patricia V. Low  
    Chairman 
     
    Wendella Ault Battey 
    Wendella Ault Battey  
     Board Member    
 
     Barbara J. Collins 
     Barbara J. Collins 
     Board Member 
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    DISSENT OF CHAIRMAN LOW 
 

 I dissent from the majority opinion because, although I find some of Sergeant Martinez’ 
actions to be objectionable, this does not relieve the Union of its burden of proving that his 
conduct violated one or more provisions of the Act.  As discussed below, I find that the Union 
failed to establish a prima facie case of unlawful retaliation. Furthermore, even if the Union had 
met its burden, I find that the Town provided adequate defenses to each charge.  
 
 To succeed on its retaliation claim, the Union was required to prove that Moorehead 
engaged in protected, concerted activities, that the Town’s agents had knowledge of those 
activities, and that the Town’s agents harbored anti-union animus. See City of Norwalk, Decision 
No. 4621 p.6 (2012), aff’d, 156 Conn. App. 79 (2015). It is abundantly clear to me that the 
Union’s theory was that Martinez retaliated against Moorehead because she complained about 
his telephone ringtone. Accordingly, in the first instance, I am troubled that the majority did not 
dismiss the retaliation claim when it found that the ringtone complaint did not constitute 
“protected, concerted activities.” However, even proceeding under the alternative theory that the 
alleged retaliation was based on Moorehead’s grievances, I find that the Union still failed to 
prove its prima facie case.   
 
 I find the fact that Martinez ordered Moorehead to alter her hours before she filed the first 
grievance precludes a finding that he acted with anti-union animus, regardless of the fact that he 
did not enforce that order until after the first grievance was filed. In my opinion, the first 
grievance essentially put Martinez on notice that a question existed as to whether the collective 
bargaining agreement permitted him to change Moorehead’s hours.  Accordingly, contrary to the 
majority view, I see nothing sinister about the fact that once the grievance was filed Martinez 
took no action to enforce his original order until after it was denied by the Town.  In short, I find 
a delay in enforcement during the pendency of such a grievance to be indicative of prudence, 
rather than improper animus. Similarly, I find that the Union failed to establish anti-union 
animus on the part of any of the decision-makers with respect to the subsequent investigation 
into Moorehead’s handling of the sexual assault complaints and her removal from the SRO 
assignment. Although Martinez’ motivation may be suspect, the Union has simply provided 
insufficient evidence to impugn the motives of Bunnell, Izzarelli, Griffin, or McDaniels.  
 
 Even assuming that the Union established a prima facie case, I believe that the Town 
established sufficient legitimate, non-discriminatory reasons for its actions to rebut a 
presumption of discrimination. First, changing the SRO’s starting time ensured a police presence 
at the high school when the first school bus arrives.  The initial bus arrival period is not only a 
time when there is reduced teacher supervision, but it was also previously the scene of a 
stabbing. Second, I am persuaded that the Town had justifiable, unanswered concerns about 
Moorehead’s performance when it initiated its investigations into her handling of sexual assault 
complaints and removed her from the SRO assignment pending the outcome of those 
investigations. Indeed, the record is replete with evidence that police reports should accurately 
and completely document an officer’s investigatory steps and that the reports at issue were 
deficient in that regard. Sergeant Mathers testified that Moorhead’s reports lacked documented 
interviews and overall detail. Lieutenant Izzarelli opined that Moorehead’s reports were the 
worst he had seen in his twenty-seven year law enforcement career. Even Sergeant Bundy, who 
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testified in support of Moorehead, admitted that Moorehead’s reports raised many questions. Nor 
can I overlook the fact that the ultimate question raised was whether Moorehead properly 
investigated complaints of sexual abuse of children. Given the serious nature of these concerns, I 
believe that the Town has established that it had legitimate, nondiscriminatory reasons for its 
actions.   
 
 For all of the above reasons, I respectfully dissent.  
 
     Patricia V. Low 
     Patricia V. Low 
     Chairman 
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CERTIFICATION 
 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 25th day of 
June, 2015 to the following: 

Attorney Eileen Duggan 
Attorney Eric W. Callahan       RRR 
Suisman, Shapiro, Wool, Brennan, Gray & Greenberg, P.C. 
2 Union Plaza 
Suite 200  
New London, CT 06320 
 
Attorney Kelly A. Rommel 
Council 4, AFSCME      RRR 
444 East Main Street  
New Britain, CT  06051 
 
Attorney Eric R. Brown 
Council 15, AFSCME, AFL-CIO    RRR 
700 West Johnson Avenue 
Suite 305 
Cheshire, CT 06410 
 
 
  __________________________________ 
  Harry B. Elliott, Jr., General Counsel 
  CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS  
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